

In the Court of 4th Mu.M.Cal.

Present :

Smt. Kadambari Adhikari

J O Code No.: WB 1282

Case No. GR 415 of 2024

CNR No. WBCS-03-000465- 2024

Order dated 14.01.2025 :-

Today is fixed for appearance, copy and charge.

It appears from the record all the accused has obtained bail

Out of six accused accused no.1,2,3,5 &6 are present by filing hazira.

Petition dated 03.12.2024 for taking up the charge through video conferencing mode for accused no.4 namely Putul Shaw is taken up

Heard both sides,

Considering the age of the accused and the medical certificate issued by the Dr. Md. Nasiruddin.

Prayer for taking up the charge through video conferencing mode for accused no.4 namely Putul Shaw is considered and allowed.

Accued no.4 namely Putul Shaw is present by virtually filing hazira along with her Ld. Advocate through google meet link “meet.google.com/ngd-yhbz-njr” through his grandson namely Satyam Shaw.

Ld. APP is present.

Ld. Advocate of the accused person is also present.

Perused the record.

Heard the Ld. Advocates of both sides.

It also appears from the record that copy was not supplied to the accued no.4 namely Putul Shaw accordingly copy served containing 9 pages to the Ld. Advocate for the accued no.4 namely Putul Shaw and other five accused have received their respective copies containing 9 pages each personally .

Dictated & corrected by me.

Municipal Magistrate,
4th Court, Calcutta

At this juncture, to avoid further delay, the case record is taken up for framing of charge.

Perused the record.

Heard the Ld. Advocates of both sides.

Considering the materials of the record and submission of both sides, it appears that there is sufficient incriminating materials against the accused persons for framing charge.

Accordingly, substance of accusation under Sections 392/610, 401(A) of KMC Act is read over and explained to the all the three accused persons namely (1) Md. Anwar,(2) Kamalendu Saha , (3) Krishendu Saha, (5) Dolly Saha (6) Jolly Saha **physically and (2) Putul Shaw** through virtually in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried by saying separately “Ami nirdosh”.

Fixing **18.02.2025** for evidence.

Issue summons upon CSW 1, CSW 2 & CSW -3 accordingly.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Municipal Magistrate,
4th Court, Calcutta

